

**Question & Answer 1**  
**Request for Proposals 10210130**  
**Translation services from French to English and English to French**

**Question et réponse 1**  
**Demande de propositions 10210130**  
**Services de traduction du français à l'anglais et de l'anglais au français**

*Note: Questions are provided in the language used by the potential bidder. Answers are provided in both official languages.*

*Note : Les questions sont fournies dans la langue utilisée par le soumissionnaire potentiel. Les réponses sont fournies dans les deux langues officielles.*

**QUESTION 1:**

After a review of the document, I noticed there was no specific mention of ASL or LSQ inclusion or accessibility. To be able to fully capture the inclusivity of those who are Deaf and hard of hearing, would there be any openness to adding the provision of ASL/LSQ Sign Language services for this RFP? I look forward to your thoughts and feedback on this area.

**ANSWER 1:**

Thank you for this observation. While it is very important for our department to be inclusive and accessible in our work, this specific request for proposals is for the translation/concordance of text to text. That is why there is no sign language provision.

**RÉPONSE 1 :**

Merci pour cette observation. Bien qu'il soit très important pour notre ministère d'être inclusifs et accessibles dans notre travail, cette demande de propositions concerne la traduction /concordance de texte à texte. C'est pourquoi il n'y a pas de disposition pour le langage des signes.